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OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA 
Pardeeville Village Board Regular Meeting 

Pardeeville Village Hall – Board Room 
114 Lake Street, Pardeeville, WI 53954 

Tuesday, May 14, 2024 – 7:00 PM 

1. Call meeting to order:
1.1. Pledge of Allegiance 
1.2. Roll Call 
1.3. Approval of Agenda 
1.4. Announcement of Public Hearing 
1.5. Announcement of Closed Session 

2. Approval of Minutes – April 16, 2024, April 22, 2024
3. Public Hearings

3.1. 7:05 PM: Kwik Trip Rezoning 
4. Comments from the Floor - (Please be advised per State Statute Section 19.84(2), information will be received from the public. The comments made must 

remain respectful. The Chief Presiding Officer has the right to end an individual’s time should an individual become disrespectful. It is policy of the Village that each individual 
may receive up to two (2) minutes to speak. More time may be granted by the Chief Presiding Officer. T here may be limited discussion on the information received, however, 
no action will be taken under Comments from the Floor). 

5. Communication & Reports:
5.1. Angie Cox Library Report 
5.2. EMS Commission Report 
5.3. Pardeeville Fire District Report 
5.4. PLMD Report 
5.5. Columbia County Supervisors Report 
5.6. Sheriff Monthly Report 
5.7. Clerk/Treasurer Report 

6. Presentation of Bills:
6.1. Monthly Bills 

7. Consent Agenda:
7.1. Community Development Authority – no minutes 
7.2. Finance & Personnel Committee – April 3, 2024 
7.3. Plan Commission – March 19, 2024 
7.4. Public Protection Committee – no minutes 
7.5. Public Utility Commission – no minutes 
7.6. Public Works, Parks, & Property Committee – no minutes 
7.7. Senior Center Commission – April 17, 2024 

8. Ordinances & Resolutions:
8.1. Resolution – Vacation of Alley 

9. Old Business:
9.1. Alter Metal Recycling metal dumpster on Village property 
9.2. Digger Derrick Truck Update 
9.3. TIF Update 
9.4. Senior Center Update 

10. Consideration of Motion to convene into closed session pursuant to Wis. Stat. §19.85(1)(c) for consideration
of employment, promotion, compensation or performance evaluation data of any public employee over which
the governmental body has jurisdiction or exercises responsibility – to wit Clerk/Treasurer/Office Manager
Interim Position
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11. Consideration of Motion to convene into closed session pursuant to Wis. Stat. §19.85(1)(c) for consideration 
of employment, promotion, compensation or performance evaluation data of any public employee over which 
the governmental body has jurisdiction or exercises responsibility – to wit Deputy Clerk/Treasurer Interim 
Position 

12. Consideration of Motion to convene into closed session pursuant to Wis. Stat. §19.85(1)(c) for consideration 
of employment, promotion, compensation or performance evaluation data of any public employee over which 
the governmental body has jurisdiction or exercises responsibility – to wit Deputy Clerk/Treasurer Position 

13. Consideration of Motion to convene into closed session pursuant to Wis. Stat. §19.85(1)(c) for consideration 
of employment, promotion, compensation or performance evaluation data of any public employee over which 
the governmental body has jurisdiction or exercises responsibility – to wit Water & Wastewater Operator Position 

14. New Business: 
14.1. Clerk/Treasurer/Office Manager Interim Position 
14.2. Deputy Clerk/Treasurer Interim Position 
14.3. Deputy Clerk/Treasurer Position 
14.4. Water & Wastewater Operator Position 
14.5. EMS Loan Request, Personnel, and Finances 
14.6. Dam Inspection 
14.7. Water Rate Case Update 
14.8. Kwik Trip  

• Rezoning 
• Lot Combination 
• Site Plan 

14.9. Bidding Sanborn Road Project 
14.10. Street Sweeper Repairs 
14.11. Bathroom Damage & Repairs 
14.12. Tom Heaps Burning Agreement 
14.13. Senior Center Electric Proposal 
14.14. Senior Center Audio Proposal 
14.15. Senior Center New Entrance Proposal 
14.16. Operator’s License – Piggly Wiggly 
14.17. Operator License – Johnny B’s 
14.18. Special Events Application – PABA Fall Sidewalk Sale, August 10, 2024 
14.19. Special Events Application – Pardeeville Schools Parks Program, multiple dates in June & July 
14.20. Special Events Application – Memorial Day, May 27, 2024 
14.21. Special Events Application – VFW Brat Fry, May 25, 2024 
14.22. Mobile Food Truck Permit – Jose’s Food Truck 
14.23. Mobile Food Truck Permit – Ben’s Pretzel 
14.24. Mobile Food Truck Permit – Overcake Land 
14.25. Weed Commissioner 
14.26. Signer at National Exchange Bank & Bank First 
14.27. Bank Transfer Request 

15. Consideration of items for future agendas 
16. Adjournment 

 
Denise Vater, Clerk/Treasurer 

 
For more details on reports and agenda items, please see the packet on the website: villageofpardeeville.net  
The Village Hall is fully accessible. If you require additional assistance, please contact the Village Office (Phone 608-429-3121) 48 hours prior to the 
meeting. This is a public meeting. As such, all members or a majority of the members of any given Village Committee, Commission, or Board may be 
in attendance. While a majority of any given group may be present, only the above Board will take official action based on the above agenda. 

 

https://www.villageofpardeeville.net/
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VILLAGE OF PARDEEVILLE 

VILLAGE BOARD DRAFT MINUTES  
SPECIAL ORGANIZATIONAL MEETING  
Pardeeville Village Hall – Board Room 

Tuesday, April 16, 2024 – 6:00 PM 
 

 

Call Meeting to Order: President Haynes called the meeting to order at 6:00 pm. 
President Haynes led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
Roll Call: Present: President Haynes, Trustees Babcock, Engelmann, Pufahl and Taylor.  
Absent with Notice: Trustees Griepentrog and Henslin. 
 
Staff: Denise Vater, Clerk/Treasurer, and Austen Frederickson, Director of Public Works. 
 
Guests: Kristie Chapman, Tom Nakielski, Matt Baasch, Rick Wendt, Jayne Nakielski and Fred Kocher. 
 
Approval of Agenda:  Pufahl made a motion to approve the agenda as posted. Second by Engelmann. All in favor. 
Motion carried 5-0. 
 
Approval of Minutes:  April 9, 2024: A motion was made by Babcock to approve the April 9, 2024 minutes. Second 
by Engelmann. Pufahl abstained. Motion carried 4-0-1. 
 
Comments from the Floor: None 
 
Recognition of Outgoing Village Trustees: 
President Haynes recognized the outgoing Village Trustees Ron Griepentrog and Rick Henslin and thanked them for their 
time on the board. Pufahl thanked them for running and serving our community. 
 
Board Adjourns sine die:  President Haynes adjourned the meeting sine die at 6:02 pm. 
 
New Board is Seated: Michael Babcock, Kristie Chapman and Tom Nakielski take their seats on the board. 
 
President Haynes called the meeting to order at 6:04 pm. 
 
Roll Call: President Haynes, Trustees Babcock, Chapman, Engelmann, Nakielski, Pufahl and Taylor. 
Absent: None. 
 
Staff: Denise Vater, Clerk/Treasurer, and Austen Frederickson, Director of Public Works. 
 
Guests: Matt Baasch, Rick Wendt, Jayne Nakielski and Fred Kocher. 
 
Standing Committee Appointments 

Finance & Personnel Committee 
• Michael Babcock, Chair 
• Angela Engelmann, Trustee 
• Barry Pufahl, Trustee 
• Tom Nakielski, Alternate 

Public Protection Committee 
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• Angela Engelmann, Chair 
• Mark D. Taylor, Trustee 
• Tom Nakielski, Trustee 
• Kristie Chapman, Alternate 

Public Works, Parks & Property Committee 
• Kristie Chapman, Chair 
• Michael Haynes, Trustee 
• Tom Nakielski, Trustee 
• Angela Engelmann, Alternate 

 
Special Committees, Commissions & Boards Appointments 

Board of Review  
• Michael Haynes, Village President 
• Mark D. Taylor, Trustee 
• Tom Nakielski, Trustee 
• Rick Henslin, Citizen 
• Robin Wendt, Citizen 
• Denise Vater, Clerk/Treasurer 
• Craig Abegglen, Deputy Clerk/Treasurer 

 
Babcock spoke about how he would like to see all members go through the Board of Review Training.  
 

Community Development Authority 
• Angela Engelmann, Chair 
• Michael Haynes, Village President 
• Steve McNeil, Citizen 
• Connie Pease, Citizen 
• Phil Possehl, Citizen 
• Ryan Seichter, Citizen 
• Steve Woxland, Citizen 

Historic Preservation Commission 
• Lori Burbach, Chair 
• Michael Haynes, Village President 
• Pat Brooks, Citizen 
• Jayne Nakielski, Citizen 
• Kate Stoll, Citizen 
• Sonny Villwock, Citizen 

Plan Commission 
• Jennifer Caravella, Chair 
• Kristie Chapman, Trustee 
• Barry Pufahl, Trustee 
• Bob Abrath, Citizen 
• Chris Killoran, Citizen 
• Connie Pease, Citizen 
• Steve Woxland, Citizen 
• Sara Berger, Alternate 
• Leonard Knadle, Alternate 
• Carol Ziehmke, Alternate 

Public Library Board 
• Mark D. Taylor, Trustee 
• Maude Bortz, Village Representative 
• Joan Foster, Village Representative 
• Sally Olson, Village Representative 
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• Margo Pufahl, Village Representative 
• Judy Skaar, Village Representative 
• Jason LeMay, School Superintendent or Designee 
• Troy Becker, County Representative 
• James Kelly, County Representative 

Public Utility Commission 
• Michael Babcock, Chair 
• Kristie Chapman, Trustee 
• Rick Henslin, Citizen 
• Leonard Knadle, Citizen 
• Steve Woxland, Citizen 
• Fred Kocher, Citizen 
• Scott Bock, Citizen 

Senior Center Commission 
• Fred Kocher, Chair 
• Michael Babcock, Trustee 
• Barry Pufahl, Trustee 
• Jim Buckley, Citizen 
• Lori Burbach, Citizen 
• Sandra Hosig, Citizen 
• Jayne Nakielski, Citizen 
• Connie Pease, Citizen 
• Kate Stoll, Citizen 

Zoning Board of Appeals 
• Ryan Seichter, Chair 
• Mathew Baasch, Citizen 
• Jennifer Caravella, Citizen 
• Doug Nedza, Citizen 
• Jack Smith, Citizen 

Representatives to Other Boards 
 Ambulance District 

• Mark Taylor, Village Trustee 
 Pardeeville Area Business Association 

• Michael Haynes, Village Representative 
• Michael Babcock, Alternate 

 Pardeeville Lake Management District 
• Darrell McGuire, Citizen 

 Joint Municipal Court 
• Mark Taylor, Village Trustee 

 Fire Protection District 
• David Warnke, Citizen 

 
A motion was made by Pufahl to approve the committees as presented. Second by Taylor. Discussion. Roll call vote.  
 
Babcock – Yes, Chapman – Yes, Engelmann – Yes, Haynes – Yes, Nakielski – Yes, Pufahl – Yes, Taylor – Yes. Motion 
carried 6-0. 
 
Adjournment:  A motion was made by Taylor to adjourn the meeting at 6:18 pm. Second by Engelmann. All in favor. Motion 
carried 6-0. 
 
Denise Vater, Clerk/Treasurer 
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VILLAGE OF PARDEEVILLE 
VILLAGE BOARD MINUTES  

SPECIAL MEETING  
Pardeeville Village Hall – Board Room 

Monday, April 22, 2024 – 7:00 PM 
 

 

Call Meeting to Order:  
President Haynes called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm. 
 
Roll Call:  
Present: Village President: Michael Haynes. Village Trustees: Michael Babcock, Kristie Chapman, Angela Engelmann,  
Tom Nakielski, Barry Pufahl, and Mark Taylor.  
 
Staff: Austen Frederickson, Director of Public Works. 
 
Guests: See attached sign in sheet. 
 
Approval of Agenda:    
Pufahl motioned to approve the agenda. Second by Engelmann. All in favor. Motion carried 7-0. 
 
Comments from the Floor: 
Ben Grosse spoke regarding the EMS past and present and his experiences from within. 
Angela Engelmann read a letter she received from employees at the Ambulance District. 
Kristie Chapman read a letter from a concerned employee at the Ambulance District. 
 
4.1 EMS Loan Letter & Update: 
Kim Manley, chairperson of the EMS District Commission, spoke on the letter and the loan request. 
Joe Rataczak spoke on a financial update and the need for the loan. 
Pufahl motioned to grant the request. Motion failed due to lack of a second. 
Haynes motioned to revisit the item at the May 14th regular Village Board meeting with a financial and personnel update. 
Second by Pufahl. Roll call vote. 
Taylor – Yes, Chapman – Yes, Nakielski – Yes, Haynes – Yes, Engelmann – Yes, Babcock – Yes, Pufahl – Yes.  
Motion carried 7-0. 
 
Adjournment:   
Babcock motioned to adjourn. Second by Taylor.  All in favor. Motion carried 7-0. 
The meeting adjourned at 8:17 pm. 
 
Austen Frederickson, Director of Public Works 
 
 



 

 
 

 



 

 

 

 

















 
 

 
 
 

Pardeeville Patrol Report 
April 2024 

 
Columbia County Sheriff’s Office 

Sheriff Roger Brandner 
 

Contract Supervisor 
Lieutenant Jordan Haueter 

 

 
 

 



April 2024 
 

The following deputies worked in the Village of 
Pardeeville during this month: 

 
3328 – Sergeant Chase Brock   171.00 
3354 – Deputy Noah Hollander  68.00 
3344 – Deputy Angie Beaumont   82.00 
3340 – Deputy Chandra DeYoung  67.75 
Other Deputies     22.25 

 
PARKING ENFORCEMENT: 0 hours 

OVERTIME HOURS (38.25 x 1.5): 57.38 hours 
INVESTIGATION HOURS:  0 hours 

 
TRAFFIC CITATIONS: 9 

ORDINANCE CITATIONS: 5 
PARKING CITATIONS: 0 

 
Mutual Aid 
7.25 hours 



Columbia County Sheriff's Office
Pardeeville Monthly Report

Call Type:

 3911 HANG UP
 2ACCIDENT-PDO
 1ACCIDENT-PI
 1ALARM-FIRE
 1ALARM-MEDICAL
 8ANIMAL
 1ANIMAL BITE
 1BURGLARY
 1BUS PASS
 1CHAPTER 51.15
 1CHILD ABUSE
 2CHILD SA

 11CITIZEN ASSIST
 2CIVIL
 1CP
 1CRIMINAL DAMAGE
 4DC
 1DEATH INV
 2DISABLED VEH
 1DPW
 1DRIVE
 2EMS
 2EXTRA PATROL
 1FIRE
 2FRAUD
 1GAS DRIVE-OFF
 1HARASSMENT
 2HAZ RDWY

 13JUVENILE
 1KEEP PEACE
 1LOST/FOUND
 1NOISE
 3O/W PERSON
 1OPEN DOOR
 3ORD VIOL
 1OVERDOSE
 1PARKING ENFORCE
 1PARKING VIOL

 145SECURITY
 1SPECIAL EVNT
 5SUSPICIOUS
 2THEFT
 1THREAT

 36TRAFFIC STOP
 1TRESPASS
 1VEH THEFT
 1WARRANT
 1WEATHER
 5WELFARE

Total Calls:283

• There were eight animal calls this month. All 
regarding loose dogs and one injured fawn.

• The burglary call involves the bank on Lake 
st. The investigation is open and active 
involving multiple jurisdictions.

• The mental health call (Chapter 51.15) 
ended in the subject being transported to a 
mental health facility.

• The two child S.A. were historical reports. 
They both are open and active.

• The four Disorderly Conduct calls involved 
juveniles which was resolved by deputies, 
adults at the park, and a customer at Kwik 
Trip which were resolved by arrests. 

• The death investigation determined to be 
natural causes.

• Half of the juvenile calls originated from the 
schools. most were resolved with minimal 
deputy intervention.

• The Overdose was averted by the deputies 
use of narcan on the subject. They were 
transported to the hospital. The subject also 
had narcotics charges due to the incident.

• The Theft calls pertained to an kids ATV, 
and money from an unlocked vehicle. 

• The Vehicle Theft is involved in the burglary. 



February 2024 Totals

Monthly Hours Goal 
(6240 hour per year divided by 12 months) 520
Regular Hours Worked 411.00
Overtime Hours Worked = 38.25 Multiplied by 1.5 57.38
Training Hours 0.00
Benefit Hours Used 60.00
Court Hours 0.00
Parking Enforcement 0.00

Mutual Aid Hours Subtracted 7.25
Number of Hours Above Schedule Time 1.13
Banked Hours From Previous Months 324.73

Total Banked Contract Hours at End of Month 325.86



DATE
Day

Deputy
Hours

PM
Deputy

Hours
Mid

Deputy
Hours

Parking
Deputy

Hours
OT

Deputy
Hours

Drug Invest.
(Case#)

Total 
Deputy
Hours

Mutual Aid
Case #

(15 mins +)
Hours

4/1/24 3328 8.00 3334 12.00 3344 0.50 3334 0.50
4/2/24 3328 8.00 3334 9.00 3359 1.00 MULT 1.75
4/3/24 3328/52 11.00 3352 9.00 3342 0.50
4/4/24 3328 8.00 3344/51   24-09871 2.50
4/5/24 3328 8.00 37/26 4.25 3344 0.50
4/6/24 3334 9.00 3337 0.50
4/7/24 3334 9.00 3344 0.50
4/8/24 3328 8.00 3352 9.00
4/9/24 3328 8.00 3352 8.00 3354 1.00
4/10/24 3328 8.00 3334 8.00 3337 0.50
4/11/24 3328 8.00 3334 3.00 3343 0.50
4/12/24 3328 8.00 3352 9.00 3355 0.50
4/13/24 3352 3.00 3352 12.00 3352 24-10772 1.25
4/14/24 3352 3.00 3352 9.00
4/15/24 3328 8.00 3334 9.00 3344 0.50
4/16/24 3328 8.00 3343 0.50
4/17/24 3340/28 10.00 3340 4.00 3355 0.50
4/18/24 3340/28 13.00 3340 7.00 3355 0.50
4/19/24 3328 8.00 3334 7.00 24-11384 0.50
4/20/24 3334 7.00 3343 0.50
4/21/24 3334 9.00 3334 0.50
4/22/24 3352/28 11.00 3340 9.75
4/23/24 3328 8.00 3340 9.00 24-11792 1.50
4/24/24 3328 3.00 3352 0.50
4/25/24 3328 8.00 3343 0.50
4/26/24 3328 8.00 3340 9.00 3342 0.50 24-12123 1.00
4/27/24 3340 10.00 3327/3342 6.00 3327 2.00 24-12225 2.50
4/28/24 3340 12.00 3342 0.50 3315/28 24.00
4/29/24 3328 8.00 3337 0.50
4/30/24 3328 8.00 3340 0.50 3328/15 8.00

Days Total 190.00 PM Total 203.00 Mids Total 18.00 Parking 0.00 OT Total 38.25 Invest. Total 0.00 Mutual 7.25



Clerk/Treasurer’s Report 

May 2024 
 

 

• Audit:  We are continuing to work with Johnson Block to make sure we have all the 

information needed to complete the audit. 

 

• Accounts Payable:  Have been in contact with multiple different businesses we have 

accounts with trying to straighten out billing issues from 2023 so records are all current 

and paid up to date. 

 

• Bank Reconciliations: Due to new staff and no previous procedures being on file, we have 

been unable to do bank reconciliations until Johnson Block was able to come in and help 

with those this past week. We are currently working on getting the proper training to be 

able to complete our bank reconciliations for 2024 and get all of our accounts up to date. 

 

• Quarterly Reports:  All quarterly reports were completed and sent to the appropriate 

places for January through March tax payments. 

 

• Grant Application:  Filled out Safety Equipment Grant Application through the League 

of Municipalities.  We qualified for and received a $500.00 reimbursement for purchasing 

those supplies. 

 

• Phoenix Consulting:  The Village has been working with Phoenix Consulting for many 

years for our IT services.  We were just informed that their company is going to be closing 

down unexpectedly and we are going to need to be looking for a new IT company to work 

with going forward.  

 

• AEDs:  Wisconsin Biomedical Services came in for their yearly service of Village owned 

AEDs on April 19th.  It was determined one of the AEDs was no longer working and would 

need to be replaced.  The other AEDs are also reaching the end of their life due to being 

refurbished already when we got them and it was suggested replacing those as well.  This 

is something that will need to be added to the budget for 2025 to make sure the AEDs are 

all up to code and useable in the future.  An AED will also be added at the Senior Center. 

 

• Charter:  Reached out to Charter Spectrum and got our accounts updated to remove our 

cable accounts for both Village Hall and the Village Garage.  This will save the Village 

approximately $50/month for each account.  A new phone line was also set up for the 

Senior Center 

 

• Liquor Licenses:  Liquor license & operator license renewal paperwork was sent out back 

in April.  

 

• Utility Disconnections:  The moratorium for utility shutoff ended on April 15th, 2024.   

Letters and notices were sent out advising citizens their services would be shut off if they 



did not set up a payment plan prior to this.  The Utility Clerk worked with citizens to make 

sure they had a deferred payment agreement set up if needed. 

 

• Job Position Updates: 

• The Lead Water & Wastewater Operator retired as of May 8, 2024.  

• The Clerk/Treasurer/Office Manager put in her resignation on May 1, 2024 and her last 

day working full time in the office will be May 17, 2024, however she will be in to help 

other staff as needed into June.   

• Both of these positions will need to be filled as soon as possible to keep operations 

running as smoothly as possible.  

 

Thank you for the opportunity you have all given me to work for the Village.   

 

Denise 



VILLAGE OF PARDEEVILLE Check Register - **NEW INVOICE BOARD REPORT** Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 4/8/2024 - 5/10/2024 May 10, 2024  01:04PM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Description Invoice Invoice Check

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

38636

04/24 04/10/2024 38636 2307 AARON TORGERSON MARCH TRAI Mileage - La Crosse Rural Water Expo 602-53-6001-340 148.74 148.74

          Total 38636: 148.74

38637

04/24 04/10/2024 38637 3445 Aspirus Medical Group, Inc. 121782 Drug test for new hire 100-53-5310-390 72.50 72.50

04/24 04/10/2024 38637 3445 Aspirus Medical Group, Inc. 128155 Drug test for new hire 100-53-5310-390 72.50 72.50

          Total 38637: 145.00

38638

04/24 04/10/2024 38638 3545 BankFirst 6975 3.31.24  OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51-5142-310 42.48 42.48

04/24 04/10/2024 38638 3545 BankFirst 6975 3.31.24  TREASURER CONFERENCE STEVEN 100-51-5142-130 224.33 224.33

04/24 04/10/2024 38638 3545 BankFirst 6975 3.31.24  WMCA CLERK INSTITUTE FOR CLERK  100-51-5142-130 1,148.00 1,148.00

04/24 04/10/2024 38638 3545 BankFirst 6975 3.31.24  ELECTION SUPPLIES 100-51-5144-390 21.38 21.38

04/24 04/10/2024 38638 3545 BankFirst 6975 3.31.24  ELECTRIC SUPPLIES 601-53-9330-120 22.65 22.65

          Total 38638: 1,458.84

38639

04/24 04/10/2024 38639 1966 BELL LUMBER & POLE COMPANY INV-028693 WOOD UTILITY POLES 601-57-5621-000 43,976.00 43,976.00

          Total 38639: 43,976.00

38640

04/24 04/10/2024 38640 3429 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 001219703292 INTERNET/PHONE GARAGE SPECTR 100-51-5160-340 222.80 222.80

          Total 38640: 222.80

38641

04/24 04/10/2024 38641 3490 Dianna Dallman 0011 ADULT PROGRAMMING 100-55-5511-394 240.00 240.00

          Total 38641: 240.00

38642

04/24 04/10/2024 38642 2371 EHLERS 86869 2023 DEBT PAYMENT 100-58-5833-620 30,000.00 30,000.00
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Check Issue Dates: 4/8/2024 - 5/10/2024 May 10, 2024  01:04PM

GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Description Invoice Invoice Check

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

04/24 04/10/2024 38642 2371 EHLERS 86869 601-58-5834-620 76,738.75 76,738.75

          Total 38642: 106,738.75

38643

04/24 04/10/2024 38643 13 FRONTIER 608429235401 Phone AND INTERNET CHARGES LIBR 100-55-5511-311 222.27 222.27

          Total 38643: 222.27

38644

04/24 04/10/2024 38644 2205 LAKESIDE CLEANING 4556 LIBRARY CONTRACTED CLEANING 100-55-5511-292 500.00 500.00

          Total 38644: 500.00

38645

04/24 04/10/2024 38645 3460 LaToya's Legacy JANUARY DO FLORENCE DOG PICK UP 100-54-5410-391 600.00 600.00

          Total 38645: 600.00

38646

04/24 04/10/2024 38646 1298 MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES INC. 000958 TIF - LaFollette St. 100-57-5755-875 46,004.60 46,004.60

04/24 04/10/2024 38646 1298 MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES INC. 000963 Temp DPW services 100-51-5142-999 19,804.89 19,804.89

04/24 04/10/2024 38646 1298 MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES INC. 001037 TIF - Vince St. 100-57-5755-875 1,380.48 1,380.48

          Total 38646: 67,189.97

38647

04/24 04/10/2024 38647 293 PARDEEVILLE ELECTRIC COMM MARCH 2024  UTILITY BILLS - WELLS/TOWERS/LIFT 602-53-6200-000 800.15 800.15

04/24 04/10/2024 38647 293 PARDEEVILLE ELECTRIC COMM MARCH 2024  603-53-8210-000 2,860.70 2,860.70

          Total 38647: 3,660.85

38648

04/24 04/10/2024 38648 69 PARDEEVILLE PUBLIC UTILITIES MARCH 2024  UTBILLS - UTILITY 100-51-5160-340 377.51 377.51

04/24 04/10/2024 38648 69 PARDEEVILLE PUBLIC UTILITIES MARCH 2024  100-52-5210-310 66.69 66.69

04/24 04/10/2024 38648 69 PARDEEVILLE PUBLIC UTILITIES MARCH 2024  100-57-5755-841 41.24 41.24

04/24 04/10/2024 38648 69 PARDEEVILLE PUBLIC UTILITIES MARCH 2024  601-53-5695-340 41.24 41.24

04/24 04/10/2024 38648 69 PARDEEVILLE PUBLIC UTILITIES MARCH 2024  602-53-6000-350 41.24 41.24

04/24 04/10/2024 38648 69 PARDEEVILLE PUBLIC UTILITIES MARCH 2024  603-53-8270-340 41.25 41.25

04/24 04/10/2024 38648 69 PARDEEVILLE PUBLIC UTILITIES MARCH 2024  100-53-5342-340 2,261.19 2,261.19



VILLAGE OF PARDEEVILLE Check Register - **NEW INVOICE BOARD REPORT** Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 4/8/2024 - 5/10/2024 May 10, 2024  01:04PM

GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Description Invoice Invoice Check

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

04/24 04/10/2024 38648 69 PARDEEVILLE PUBLIC UTILITIES MARCH 2024  100-51-5161-340 46.89 46.89

04/24 04/10/2024 38648 69 PARDEEVILLE PUBLIC UTILITIES MARCH 2024  601-53-5695-340 139.29 139.29

04/24 04/10/2024 38648 69 PARDEEVILLE PUBLIC UTILITIES MARCH 2024  602-53-6000-350 139.29 139.29

04/24 04/10/2024 38648 69 PARDEEVILLE PUBLIC UTILITIES MARCH 2024  603-53-8270-340 139.29 139.29

04/24 04/10/2024 38648 69 PARDEEVILLE PUBLIC UTILITIES MARCH 2024  100-55-5520-340 1,083.56 1,083.56

          Total 38648: 4,418.68

38649

04/24 04/10/2024 38649 31 RHYME SUPPLY COMPANY INC 36170810 COPY MACHINE 100-55-5511-291 202.76 202.76

          Total 38649: 202.76

38650

04/24 04/10/2024 38650 104 SECURIAN FINANCIAL GROUP INC. MAY 2024 Life Ins. Prem. 100-156220 253.53 253.53

          Total 38650: 253.53

38651

04/24 04/10/2024 38651 342 T & R ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO. INC. 176785 TRANSFORMERS 100-57-5755-875 41,712.39 41,712.39

          Total 38651: 41,712.39

38652

04/24 04/10/2024 38652 1527 US CELLULAR 0642180822 Cell Phone BILL 100-51-5142-390 98.38 98.38

04/24 04/10/2024 38652 1527 US CELLULAR 0642180822 601-53-9210-310 98.38 98.38

04/24 04/10/2024 38652 1527 US CELLULAR 0642180822 602-53-6810-310 98.38 98.38

04/24 04/10/2024 38652 1527 US CELLULAR 0642180822 603-53-8510-310 98.39 98.39

          Total 38652: 393.53

38653

04/24 04/10/2024 38653 1767 WMCA 04.18.24 TRAI WMCA Board of Review Training & Distri 100-51-5142-130 37.00 37.00

          Total 38653: 37.00

38654

04/24 04/24/2024 38654 2307 AARON TORGERSON APRIL 2024 C CELL PHONE REIMBURSEMENT 603-53-8270-340 30.00 30.00
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          Total 38654: 30.00

38655

04/24 04/24/2024 38655 1289 ALLIANT ENERGY 121000 4.4.24 APRIL BILLS 602-53-6400-000 59.39 59.39

04/24 04/24/2024 38655 1289 ALLIANT ENERGY 121000 4.4.24 603-53-8270-000 59.38 59.38

04/24 04/24/2024 38655 1289 ALLIANT ENERGY 2032300000 4. APRIL BILLS 100-51-5160-340 34.53 34.53

04/24 04/24/2024 38655 1289 ALLIANT ENERGY 2032300000 4. 100-51-5161-340 34.53 34.53

04/24 04/24/2024 38655 1289 ALLIANT ENERGY 2032300000 4. 601-53-9305-340 34.53 34.53

04/24 04/24/2024 38655 1289 ALLIANT ENERGY 2032300000 4. 602-53-6400-000 34.52 34.52

04/24 04/24/2024 38655 1289 ALLIANT ENERGY 2032300000 4. 603-53-8270-000 34.52 34.52

04/24 04/24/2024 38655 1289 ALLIANT ENERGY 294504 4.4.24 APRIL BILLS 100-51-5160-340 48.50 48.50

04/24 04/24/2024 38655 1289 ALLIANT ENERGY 294504 4.4.24 100-51-5161-340 48.50 48.50

04/24 04/24/2024 38655 1289 ALLIANT ENERGY 294504 4.4.24 601-53-9305-340 48.50 48.50

04/24 04/24/2024 38655 1289 ALLIANT ENERGY 294504 4.4.24 602-53-6400-000 48.50 48.50

04/24 04/24/2024 38655 1289 ALLIANT ENERGY 294504 4.4.24 603-53-8270-000 48.48 48.48

04/24 04/24/2024 38655 1289 ALLIANT ENERGY 3706820000 4. APRIL BILLS 603-53-8270-000 36.77 36.77

04/24 04/24/2024 38655 1289 ALLIANT ENERGY 3706820000 4. 602-53-6400-000 36.77 36.77

04/24 04/24/2024 38655 1289 ALLIANT ENERGY 6911200768 4. APRIL BILLS 100-53-5371-340 244.20 244.20

04/24 04/24/2024 38655 1289 ALLIANT ENERGY 697623 4.4.24 APRIL BILLS 602-53-6400-000 30.99 30.99

04/24 04/24/2024 38655 1289 ALLIANT ENERGY 697623 4.4.24 603-53-8270-000 30.99 30.99

04/24 04/24/2024 38655 1289 ALLIANT ENERGY 806175 4.4.24 APRIL BILLS 602-53-6400-000 94.40 94.40

04/24 04/24/2024 38655 1289 ALLIANT ENERGY 806175 4.4.24 603-53-8270-000 94.40 94.40

          Total 38655: 1,102.40

38656

04/24 04/24/2024 38656 3582 AUSTEN FREDERICKSON 04/16/24 MEE BOARDMAN CLARK MEETING 100-51-5141-130 34.84 34.84

          Total 38656: 34.84

38657

04/24 04/24/2024 38657 2209 CINTAS CORP#446 4188152566 UNIFORMS / MATS / SHOP TOWELS 100-51-5160-350 29.90 29.90

04/24 04/24/2024 38657 2209 CINTAS CORP#446 4188152566 601-53-9030-340 18.26 18.26

04/24 04/24/2024 38657 2209 CINTAS CORP#446 4188152566 601-53-9030-340 25.65 25.65

04/24 04/24/2024 38657 2209 CINTAS CORP#446 4188152566 601-53-9030-340 18.78 18.78

04/24 04/24/2024 38657 2209 CINTAS CORP#446 4188152566 602-53-6000-350 24.27 24.27

04/24 04/24/2024 38657 2209 CINTAS CORP#446 4188152566 603-53-8270-340 16.65 16.65

04/24 04/24/2024 38657 2209 CINTAS CORP#446 4188152566 100-53-5324-390 19.84 19.84

04/24 04/24/2024 38657 2209 CINTAS CORP#446 4188864940 UNIFORMS / MATS / SHOP TOWELS 100-51-5160-350 29.90 29.90



VILLAGE OF PARDEEVILLE Check Register - **NEW INVOICE BOARD REPORT** Page:     5

Check Issue Dates: 4/8/2024 - 5/10/2024 May 10, 2024  01:04PM

GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Description Invoice Invoice Check

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

04/24 04/24/2024 38657 2209 CINTAS CORP#446 4188864940 601-53-9030-340 25.65 25.65

04/24 04/24/2024 38657 2209 CINTAS CORP#446 4188864940 601-53-9030-340 18.78 18.78

04/24 04/24/2024 38657 2209 CINTAS CORP#446 4188864940 602-53-6000-350 24.27 24.27

04/24 04/24/2024 38657 2209 CINTAS CORP#446 4188864940 603-53-8270-340 16.65 16.65

04/24 04/24/2024 38657 2209 CINTAS CORP#446 4188864940 100-53-5324-390 19.84 19.84

04/24 04/24/2024 38657 2209 CINTAS CORP#446 4188864940 100-53-5324-390 18.26 18.26

04/24 04/24/2024 38657 2209 CINTAS CORP#446 4189585887 UNIFORMS / MATS / SHOP TOWELS 100-51-5160-350 29.90 29.90

04/24 04/24/2024 38657 2209 CINTAS CORP#446 4189585887 601-53-9030-340 27.44 27.44

04/24 04/24/2024 38657 2209 CINTAS CORP#446 4189585887 601-53-9030-340 18.78 18.78

04/24 04/24/2024 38657 2209 CINTAS CORP#446 4189585887 602-53-6000-350 24.27 24.27

04/24 04/24/2024 38657 2209 CINTAS CORP#446 4189585887 603-53-8270-340 16.66 16.66

04/24 04/24/2024 38657 2209 CINTAS CORP#446 4189585887 100-53-5324-390 19.84 19.84

04/24 04/24/2024 38657 2209 CINTAS CORP#446 4189585887 100-53-5324-390 18.26 18.26

04/24 04/24/2024 38657 2209 CINTAS CORP#446 9265906736 AED Agreement - Reviver 100-57-5752-806 214.00 214.00

          Total 38657: 675.85

38658

04/24 04/24/2024 38658 476 CIVIC SYSTEMS LLC CVC24682 CIVIC GL & UTILITIES TRAINING 603-57-8510-000 600.00 600.00

04/24 04/24/2024 38658 476 CIVIC SYSTEMS LLC CVC24682 602-57-6810-000 600.00 600.00

04/24 04/24/2024 38658 476 CIVIC SYSTEMS LLC CVC24682 601-53-9230-000 600.00 600.00

04/24 04/24/2024 38658 476 CIVIC SYSTEMS LLC CVC24682 100-51-5145-290 600.00 600.00

          Total 38658: 2,400.00

38659

04/24 04/24/2024 38659 539 COLUMBIA COUNTY ACCOUNTING OF PC-P236 SHERIFF CONTRACTED SERVICES 100-52-5210-270 34,747.75 34,747.75

          Total 38659: 34,747.75

38660

04/24 04/24/2024 38660 167 COLUMBIA COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE 2024 SPRING  2024 SPRING ELECTIONS 100-51-5144-390 1,918.65 1,918.65

04/24 04/24/2024 38660 167 COLUMBIA COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE DOG RECON  DOG RECONCILIATION MAY 2024 100-54-5415-393 577.25 577.25

          Total 38660: 2,495.90

38661

04/24 04/24/2024 38661 5 COLUMBIA COUNTY HIGHWAY COMM 36150 drug test 100-53-5310-390 136.42 136.42

04/24 04/24/2024 38661 5 COLUMBIA COUNTY HIGHWAY COMM 36150 100-53-5310-390 31.29 31.29

04/24 04/24/2024 38661 5 COLUMBIA COUNTY HIGHWAY COMM 36150 100-53-5310-390 136.42 136.42
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04/24 04/24/2024 38661 5 COLUMBIA COUNTY HIGHWAY COMM 36150 100-53-5330-350 180.15 180.15

04/24 04/24/2024 38661 5 COLUMBIA COUNTY HIGHWAY COMM 36150 100-53-5331-340 434.43 434.43

          Total 38661: 918.71

38662

04/24 04/24/2024 38662 489 COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFF 03312024PAR municipal warrant 100-52-5210-310 270.00 270.00

          Total 38662: 270.00

38663

04/24 04/24/2024 38663 1639 COLUMBIA COUNTY SHOPPER 5744 ORDINANCE REVISION 100-51-5142-360 105.00 105.00

          Total 38663: 105.00

38664

04/24 04/24/2024 38664 550 COLUMBIA COUNTY SOLID WASTE 35842 GARBAGE PICKUP 100-53-5363-280 8,522.50 8,522.50

04/24 04/24/2024 38664 550 COLUMBIA COUNTY SOLID WASTE 35842 RECYCLING 100-53-5363-282 3,029.00 3,029.00

          Total 38664: 11,551.50

38665

04/24 04/24/2024 38665 1247 CT LABORATORIES 185459 WATER SAMPLES 603-53-8270-340 106.00 106.00

04/24 04/24/2024 38665 1247 CT LABORATORIES 185652 WATER SAMPLES 603-53-8270-340 106.00 106.00

          Total 38665: 212.00

38666

04/24 04/24/2024 38666 1439 ELECTRICAL TESTING LABORATORY 2024-0419 GLOVES 601-53-9030-340 166.75 166.75

          Total 38666: 166.75

38667

04/24 04/24/2024 38667 3056 ESRI 94706451 GIS SERVICES 100-53-5365-280 1,358.50 1,358.50

04/24 04/24/2024 38667 3056 ESRI 94706451 601-53-9375-240 222.30 222.30

04/24 04/24/2024 38667 3056 ESRI 94706451 602-53-6995-240 444.60 444.60

04/24 04/24/2024 38667 3056 ESRI 94706451 603-53-9040-000 444.60 444.60

          Total 38667: 2,470.00
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38668

04/24 04/24/2024 38668 13 FRONTIER 262159008503 Public utilties 603-53-8510-310 125.73 125.73

04/24 04/24/2024 38668 13 FRONTIER 262159008503 100-51-5142-390 125.73 125.73

04/24 04/24/2024 38668 13 FRONTIER 608429152505 Village 100-51-5142-390 92.21 92.21

04/24 04/24/2024 38668 13 FRONTIER 608429481511 WWTP new line 603-53-8510-310 115.84 115.84

          Total 38668: 459.51

38669

04/24 04/24/2024 38669 245 GENERAL ENGINEERING CO INC. MARCH BUIL BUILDING  PERMITS 100-52-5240-250 285.00 285.00

          Total 38669: 285.00

38670

04/24 04/24/2024 38670 3589 HOLIDAY WHOLESALE 1684027 SENIOR CENTER SUPPLIES 100-53-5371-340 143.30 143.30

          Total 38670: 143.30

38671

04/24 04/24/2024 38671 3591 JOSH CROSS CELL APRIL 2 CELL PHONE REIMBURSEMENT 100-51-5142-310 30.00 30.00

          Total 38671: 30.00

38672

04/24 04/24/2024 38672 2698 LAKES GAS 2964096 OIL CYLINDER REFILL FOR TRANSFO 100-53-5323-390 26.54 26.54

          Total 38672: 26.54

38673

04/24 04/24/2024 38673 3032 MARTELLE WATER TREATMENT 26920 Sodium Hypochlorite 602-53-6301-000 339.30 339.30

          Total 38673: 339.30

38674

04/24 04/24/2024 38674 3447 Matt Weatherwax CELL APRIL 2 Cell Phone Reimbursement 100-51-5142-310 30.00 30.00

          Total 38674: 30.00

38675

04/24 04/24/2024 38675 1298 MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES INC. 003794 100-57-5755-875 3,344.00 3,344.00
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          Total 38675: 3,344.00

38676

04/24 04/24/2024 38676 987 NORTHERN SAFETY CO INC 906135059 PPE FOR CREW 100-53-5323-390 281.53 281.53

          Total 38676: 281.53

38677

04/24 04/24/2024 38677 315 RESCO 1023179 Electric Gloves 601-53-5695-340 492.00 492.00

          Total 38677: 492.00

38678

04/24 04/24/2024 38678 31 RHYME SUPPLY COMPANY INC AR722643 CONTRACT FOR COPY MACHINE 100-55-5511-291 1,214.61 1,214.61

          Total 38678: 1,214.61

38679

04/24 04/24/2024 38679 2022 ROTH PROFESSIONAL SOLUTIONS IN 2811(2024) North Dam Embankment Repair 100-57-5751-833 1,900.00 1,900.00

          Total 38679: 1,900.00

38680

04/24 04/24/2024 38680 2188 ROY C. WHITE CELL APRIL 2 CELLPHONE REIMBURSEMENT 603-53-8270-340 30.00 30.00

          Total 38680: 30.00

38681

04/24 04/24/2024 38681 130 SCHULTZ SMALL ENGINE 50563 INNERTUBE FOR LAWN MOWER 100-53-5323-390 30.30 30.30

          Total 38681: 30.30

38682

04/24 04/24/2024 38682 1479 SEERA MARCH 2024 PUBLIC BENEFIT FEES 601-253000 784.60 784.60

          Total 38682: 784.60

38683

04/24 04/24/2024 38683 3590 TRENCHDRAIN SUPPLY 2580403 catch basin casting 100-53-5344-390 1,699.00 1,699.00
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          Total 38683: 1,699.00

38684

04/24 04/24/2024 38684 201 USA BLUE BOOK INV00328183 AccuVac Ampules 602-53-6301-000 296.85 296.85

          Total 38684: 296.85

38685

04/24 04/24/2024 38685 836 WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF JUSTIC G2216 MARC BACKGROUND CHECKS 100-52-5210-310 21.00 21.00

          Total 38685: 21.00

38686

04/24 04/29/2024 38686 462 Amazon Capital Services, Inc 1F9R117WF3 Books - LIBRARY 100-55-5511-340 1,507.62 1,507.62

04/24 04/29/2024 38686 462 Amazon Capital Services, Inc 1F9R117WF3 Adult PROGRAMMING 100-55-5511-394 233.17 233.17

04/24 04/29/2024 38686 462 Amazon Capital Services, Inc 1F9R117WF3 OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-55-5511-310 278.60 278.60

          Total 38686: 2,019.39

38687

04/24 04/29/2024 38687 42 BAKER & TAYLOR 2038222059 Adult Fiction books 100-55-5511-340 19.07 19.07

          Total 38687: 19.07

38688

04/24 04/29/2024 38688 3545 BankFirst 184086 3.31.2 CLEANING SUPPLIES 100-55-5511-292 16.07 16.07

04/24 04/29/2024 38688 3545 BankFirst 184086 3.31.2 OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-55-5511-310 146.63 146.63

04/24 04/29/2024 38688 3545 BankFirst 184086 3.31.2 BOOKS/LIBRARY MATERIALS 100-55-5511-340 63.89 63.89

          Total 38688: 226.59

38689

04/24 04/29/2024 38689 31 RHYME SUPPLY COMPANY INC 36383444 COPY MACHINE 100-55-5511-291 228.76 228.76

          Total 38689: 228.76

38690

04/24 04/29/2024 38690 396 WAL-MART COMMUNITY 1655108674 DVD's 100-55-5511-340 82.84 82.84
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          Total 38690: 82.84

38691

05/24 05/08/2024 38691 3446 Wisconsin DNR 05/08/2024 Aaron T. water exam 602-53-6001-340 100.00 100.00

          Total 38691: 100.00

38692

05/24 05/08/2024 38692 1289 ALLIANT ENERGY 8328810000 4. PURCHASED POWER 601-53-5450-000 138,975.81 138,975.81

          Total 38692: 138,975.81

38693

05/24 05/08/2024 38693 3416 AUTO VALUE PARDEEVILLE 705028419 hydro electric 601-53-5300-120 25.48 25.48

          Total 38693: 25.48

38694

05/24 05/08/2024 38694 42 BAKER & TAYLOR 2038253180 Adult Fiction books 100-55-5511-340 36.35 36.35

          Total 38694: 36.35

38695

05/24 05/08/2024 38695 26 BLIFFERT LUMBER & FUEL CO. 2404-636714 spray paint 100-55-5520-340 52.55 52.55

05/24 05/08/2024 38695 26 BLIFFERT LUMBER & FUEL CO. 2404-636774 Senior Center Exp 100-53-5371-340 11.89 11.89

05/24 05/08/2024 38695 26 BLIFFERT LUMBER & FUEL CO. 2404-638000 hydro supplies 601-53-5300-120 43.15 43.15

05/24 05/08/2024 38695 26 BLIFFERT LUMBER & FUEL CO. 2404-638000 parks supplies 100-53-5323-390 28.99 28.99

05/24 05/08/2024 38695 26 BLIFFERT LUMBER & FUEL CO. 2404-639766 drywall supplies 100-53-5371-340 21.02 21.02

05/24 05/08/2024 38695 26 BLIFFERT LUMBER & FUEL CO. 2404-650940 wrecking bar - stormwater 100-53-5344-390 19.99 19.99

05/24 05/08/2024 38695 26 BLIFFERT LUMBER & FUEL CO. 2404-650940 utility knife 100-55-5520-340 12.99 12.99

05/24 05/08/2024 38695 26 BLIFFERT LUMBER & FUEL CO. 2404-656517 Senior Center Exp 100-53-5371-340 175.23 175.23

05/24 05/08/2024 38695 26 BLIFFERT LUMBER & FUEL CO. 2404-660332 door stops 100-53-5371-340 35.98 35.98

          Total 38695: 401.79

38696

05/24 05/08/2024 38696 103 BOARDMAN & CLARK LLP 282728 GENERAL MATTERS 100-51-5110-220 96.00 96.00

05/24 05/08/2024 38696 103 BOARDMAN & CLARK LLP 282728 MUNICIPAL PROSECUTIONS 100-52-5210-220 336.00 336.00

05/24 05/08/2024 38696 103 BOARDMAN & CLARK LLP 282728 FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 100-51-5110-220 600.00 600.00
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05/24 05/08/2024 38696 103 BOARDMAN & CLARK LLP 282728 Truck Contract 100-51-5110-220 480.00 480.00

          Total 38696: 1,512.00

38697

05/24 05/08/2024 38697 2344 CENGAGE LEARNING 040424-LP LARGE PRINT BOOKS 100-55-5511-340 55.19 55.19

          Total 38697: 55.19

38698

05/24 05/08/2024 38698 3429 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 0012197 4.29. INTERNET/PHONE GARAGE SPECTR 100-51-5160-340 222.80 222.80

05/24 05/08/2024 38698 3429 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 0012213 4.20. INTERNET CHARGES 100-51-5142-390 53.23 53.23

05/24 05/08/2024 38698 3429 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 0012213 4.20. 100-52-5210-310 17.74 17.74

05/24 05/08/2024 38698 3429 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 0012213 4.20. 601-53-9210-310 35.49 35.49

05/24 05/08/2024 38698 3429 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 0012213 4.20. 602-53-6810-310 35.49 35.49

05/24 05/08/2024 38698 3429 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 0012213 4.20. 603-53-8510-310 35.49 35.49

05/24 05/08/2024 38698 3429 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 0016289 4.25. senior center phone line 100-53-5371-340 134.27 134.27

          Total 38698: 534.51

38699

05/24 05/08/2024 38699 2209 CINTAS CORP#446 5207620868 SUPPLY CABINET REFILL 100-51-5160-350 31.14 31.14

05/24 05/08/2024 38699 2209 CINTAS CORP#446 5207620868 601-53-9030-340 31.14 31.14

05/24 05/08/2024 38699 2209 CINTAS CORP#446 5207620868 602-53-6000-350 31.14 31.14

05/24 05/08/2024 38699 2209 CINTAS CORP#446 5207620868 603-53-8270-340 31.14 31.14

          Total 38699: 124.56

38700

05/24 05/08/2024 38700 5 COLUMBIA COUNTY HIGHWAY COMM 36207 SALT/SAND 100-53-5331-340 1,112.50 1,112.50

          Total 38700: 1,112.50

38701

05/24 05/08/2024 38701 1247 CT LABORATORIES 185798 WATER SAMPLES 603-53-8270-340 109.18 109.18

05/24 05/08/2024 38701 1247 CT LABORATORIES 185973 WATER SAMPLES 603-53-8270-340 310.03 310.03

          Total 38701: 419.21
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38702

05/24 05/08/2024 38702 50 DEMCO INC 7470138 Book covering materials 100-55-5511-340 83.73 83.73

          Total 38702: 83.73

38703

05/24 05/08/2024 38703 3580 DENISE VATER APRIL TRAINI APRIL BOR/LEAGUE/MTAW TRAINING  100-51-5142-130 164.82 164.82

          Total 38703: 164.82

38704

05/24 05/08/2024 38704 3490 Dianna Dallman 12 ADULT PROGRAMMING 100-55-5511-394 240.00 240.00

          Total 38704: 240.00

38705

05/24 05/08/2024 38705 13 FRONTIER 6084292354 4. Phone AND INTERNET CHARGES LIBR 100-55-5511-311 190.48 190.48

          Total 38705: 190.48

38706

05/24 05/08/2024 38706 14 JOHNSON BLOCK & COMPANY, INC. 516765 General fund 100-51-5151-230 550.00 550.00

05/24 05/08/2024 38706 14 JOHNSON BLOCK & COMPANY, INC. 516765 Electric Utility 601-53-9230-000 350.00 350.00

05/24 05/08/2024 38706 14 JOHNSON BLOCK & COMPANY, INC. 516765 Sewer 603-53-8520-000 250.00 250.00

05/24 05/08/2024 38706 14 JOHNSON BLOCK & COMPANY, INC. 516765 Water Utility 602-53-6820-000 250.00 250.00

05/24 05/08/2024 38706 14 JOHNSON BLOCK & COMPANY, INC. 516765 TIF 100-57-5755-875 375.00 375.00

05/24 05/08/2024 38706 14 JOHNSON BLOCK & COMPANY, INC. 516765 TIF 100-57-5755-875 700.00 700.00

05/24 05/08/2024 38706 14 JOHNSON BLOCK & COMPANY, INC. 516765 Electric Utility 601-53-9230-000 500.00 500.00

05/24 05/08/2024 38706 14 JOHNSON BLOCK & COMPANY, INC. 516765 General fund 100-51-5151-230 70.00 70.00

05/24 05/08/2024 38706 14 JOHNSON BLOCK & COMPANY, INC. 516765 Water Utility 602-53-6820-000 70.00 70.00

05/24 05/08/2024 38706 14 JOHNSON BLOCK & COMPANY, INC. 516765 Sewer 603-53-8520-000 70.00 70.00

05/24 05/08/2024 38706 14 JOHNSON BLOCK & COMPANY, INC. 516765 Electric Utility 601-53-9230-000 70.00 70.00

          Total 38706: 3,255.00

38707

05/24 05/08/2024 38707 486 JUNIOR LIBRARY GUILD 682872 CHILDRENS BOOKS 100-55-5511-340 788.80 788.80

          Total 38707: 788.80
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38708

05/24 05/08/2024 38708 2205 LAKESIDE CLEANING 4559 LIBRARY CONTRACTED CLEANING 100-55-5511-292 500.00 500.00

          Total 38708: 500.00

38709

05/24 05/08/2024 38709 294 Madison Media Partners 200142 Legal notices ran in paper 100-51-5142-360 37.14 37.14

05/24 05/08/2024 38709 294 Madison Media Partners 200150 Legal notices ran in paper 100-51-5142-360 52.63 52.63

          Total 38709: 89.77

38710

05/24 05/08/2024 38710 3447 Matt Weatherwax 936199 hydro electric reimbursement - Tractor S 601-53-5300-120 7.20 7.20

          Total 38710: 7.20

38711

05/24 05/08/2024 38711 3555 Menards - Baraboo 42269 Senior Center exp 100-53-5371-340 280.95 280.95

          Total 38711: 280.95

38712

05/24 05/08/2024 38712 3556 Menards - Beaver Dam 48674 Senior Center exp 100-53-5371-340 70.59 70.59

          Total 38712: 70.59

38713

05/24 05/08/2024 38713 2185 MICROMARKETING 942544 BOOKS ON CD 100-55-5511-340 50.00 50.00

          Total 38713: 50.00

38714

05/24 05/08/2024 38714 293 PARDEEVILLE ELECTRIC COMM APRIL BILLS 2 April Utility bill 603-53-8210-000 2,901.22 2,901.22

05/24 05/08/2024 38714 293 PARDEEVILLE ELECTRIC COMM APRIL BILLS 2 602-53-6200-000 728.11 728.11

          Total 38714: 3,629.33

38715

05/24 05/08/2024 38715 69 PARDEEVILLE PUBLIC UTILITIES APRIL BILLS 2 UTBILLS - UTILITY 100-51-5160-340 286.40 286.40

05/24 05/08/2024 38715 69 PARDEEVILLE PUBLIC UTILITIES APRIL BILLS 2 100-52-5210-310 60.87 60.87
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05/24 05/08/2024 38715 69 PARDEEVILLE PUBLIC UTILITIES APRIL BILLS 2 100-57-5755-841 35.24 35.24

05/24 05/08/2024 38715 69 PARDEEVILLE PUBLIC UTILITIES APRIL BILLS 2 601-53-5695-340 35.24 35.24

05/24 05/08/2024 38715 69 PARDEEVILLE PUBLIC UTILITIES APRIL BILLS 2 602-53-6000-350 35.24 35.24

05/24 05/08/2024 38715 69 PARDEEVILLE PUBLIC UTILITIES APRIL BILLS 2 603-53-8270-340 35.24 35.24

05/24 05/08/2024 38715 69 PARDEEVILLE PUBLIC UTILITIES APRIL BILLS 2 100-53-5342-340 95.56 95.56

05/24 05/08/2024 38715 69 PARDEEVILLE PUBLIC UTILITIES APRIL BILLS 2 100-51-5161-340 57.57 57.57

05/24 05/08/2024 38715 69 PARDEEVILLE PUBLIC UTILITIES APRIL BILLS 2 601-53-5695-340 124.33 124.33

05/24 05/08/2024 38715 69 PARDEEVILLE PUBLIC UTILITIES APRIL BILLS 2 602-53-6000-350 124.33 124.33

05/24 05/08/2024 38715 69 PARDEEVILLE PUBLIC UTILITIES APRIL BILLS 2 603-53-8270-340 124.32 124.32

05/24 05/08/2024 38715 69 PARDEEVILLE PUBLIC UTILITIES APRIL BILLS 2 100-55-5520-340 869.93 869.93

          Total 38715: 1,884.27

38716

05/24 05/08/2024 38716 2368 QUADIENT LEASING Q1279374 LEASE AGREEMENT FOR POSTAGE M 601-53-9210-310 232.41 232.41

05/24 05/08/2024 38716 2368 QUADIENT LEASING Q1279374 602-53-6810-310 232.41 232.41

05/24 05/08/2024 38716 2368 QUADIENT LEASING Q1279374 603-53-8510-310 232.41 232.41

          Total 38716: 697.23

38717

05/24 05/08/2024 38717 2341 QUADIENT POSTAGE FUNDING 790004408069 POSTAGE MAILING MACHINE 100-51-5160-340 252.50 252.50

05/24 05/08/2024 38717 2341 QUADIENT POSTAGE FUNDING 790004408069 601-53-9030-340 252.50 252.50

05/24 05/08/2024 38717 2341 QUADIENT POSTAGE FUNDING 790004408069 603-53-8510-310 252.50 252.50

05/24 05/08/2024 38717 2341 QUADIENT POSTAGE FUNDING 790004408069 602-53-6810-310 252.50 252.50

          Total 38717: 1,010.00

38718

05/24 05/08/2024 38718 1527 US CELLULAR 209127800 4.1 Cell Phone BILL 603-53-8510-310 98.07 98.07

05/24 05/08/2024 38718 1527 US CELLULAR 209127800 4.1 602-53-6810-310 98.07 98.07

05/24 05/08/2024 38718 1527 US CELLULAR 209127800 4.1 601-53-9210-310 98.07 98.07

05/24 05/08/2024 38718 1527 US CELLULAR 209127800 4.1 100-51-5142-390 98.07 98.07

          Total 38718: 392.28

38719

05/24 05/08/2024 38719 365 WI DEPT OF ADMINISTRATION 505-00000899 Public Benefit Fees 601-253000 3,108.92 3,108.92
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          Total 38719: 3,108.92

          Grand Totals:  503,026.77

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail
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VILLAGE OF PARDEEVILLE 
FINANCE & PERSONNEL DRAFT MINUTES 

Pardeeville Village Hall 
Wednesday, April 03, 2024 at 5:00 pm 

 

 

Call meeting to order: The meeting was called to order by Babcock at 5:00 pm. 
 
Roll Call:  Present: Michael Babcock & Barry Pufahl  
Excused: Ron Griepentrog 

 
Staff: Austen Frederickson, Director of Public Works, Denise Vater, Clerk/Treasurer 

 
Guests: Mark Taylor, Michael Haynes, Kristie Chapman 

 
Approval of Agenda:  Pufahl made a motion to approve the agenda. Second by Pufahl. All in favor. Motion carried. 
 
Approval of Minutes:  Pufahl made a motion to approve the March 5, 2024 minutes. Second by Pufahl. All in favor.  
Motion carried 2-0. 

 
4.1 General Hiring Policy   
Frederickson presented the topic. 
A motion was made by Pufahl to approve the General Hiring Policy and send it to the full board.  Second by Babcock.   
Discussion. Babcock spoke about how he’d like to see sending a conditional job offer contingent on a successful completion 
of a background check and references/employers being called. All in favor. Motion carried 2-0. 
 
4.2 Dress Code Policy 
Frederickson presented this topic stating there is nothing further to discuss at this time. 

 
New Business: 
5.1 Contract Signee Policy 
Babcock presented this topic. Babcock made the motion to recommend to Village Board to approve the Contract Signee 
Policy. Second by Pufahl. Further discussion. All in favor.  Motion carried 2-0. 
 
5.2 Grant Application Policy 
Frederickson presented the topic. Discussion. Babcock made a motion to recommend the Grant Application Policy to the 
Village Board with clarification language in consultation with the Village President. Second by Pufahl. All in favor. Motion 
carried 2-0. 

 
5.3 Regular Committee/Commission Meeting Schedule 
Frederickson presented the topic. Discussion. Babcock made a motion to refer this to the April 9th Village Board meeting 
without recommendation and then to the new board on May 7th. Second by Pufahl. All in favor. Motion carried 2-0.   

 
5.4 Revision – Special Zoning Permit  

 
Frederickson presented the topic. Discussion. Pufahl made a motion to recommend to the board the revision of the Special 
Zoning Permit application and schedule of fees. Second by Babcock. All in favor. Motion carried 2-0. 
 
5.5 Senior Center – Framing Construction Proposal for Doors  
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Babcock presented the topic. Received 3 proposals. TDS Custom, Wind Carpentry and Lucas Berg.   
 
Babcock made the recommendation to go with Lucas Berg.  Second by Pufahl. Discussion. Berg had a break in his 
schedule and would be able to complete the volunteer work this week. There would be no need to go to full board due to 
this being volunteer work.  All in favor.  Motion carried 2-0. 
 
5.6 Senior Center – Secondary Door System 
 
Babcock presented the topic. Babcock made a motion to recommend to the village board they go with the proposal from 
Lodi Glass for a total of $4975.00. Second by Pufahl. All in favor. Motion carried 2-0. 
 
5.7 Latoya’s Legacy Invoice 
 
Babcock presented the topic. Pufahl made a motion to pay for the confirmed days that the dog was being held for the 
District Attorney’s Office and we seek restitution from the owner of the dog. Second by Babcock. Discussion. The 
Committee directed staff to confirm the dates the dog was being held for the District Attorney’s Office prior to the Village 
Board meeting on Tuesday. 
 
Babcock made a motion to recommend to the full board to approve the Latoya’s Legacy invoice with confirmation of the 
actual dates of seizure. Second by Pufahl. All in favor. Motion carried 2-0. 

 
5.8 Personnel Requisition – Clerk Intern 
 
Frederickson presented the topic. Babcock made a motion to recommend the requisition form for the hiring of the Clerk 
Intern to the full board. Second by Pufahl. All in favor. Motion carried 2-0.   
 
Consideration of items for future agendas 
None 
 
Adjournment 
A motion by Pufahl to adjourn at 6:03 pm.  Second by Pufahl. 
 

Denise Vater, Clerk/Treasurer 
Approved 5/9/24 



 

 

VILLAGE OF PARDEEVILLE 

PLAN COMMISSION MEETING  

MINUTES  

  

March 19, 2024      Pardeeville Village Hall 6:00 PM 

 

Call to Order:  The meeting was called to order at 6:00 pm.  

  

Roll Call:   Present: Michael Haynes, Connie Pease, Bob Abrath, Jennifer Caravella, Chris Killoran.       

By Phone: Ron Griepentrog, Steve Woxland    Absent: None 

 

Staff:   Austen Frederickson, Director of Public Works. 

 

Guests:   Angela Engelmann, Robert Roth, Richard Lynn 

 

Approval of Agenda  

Caravella moved to approve the agenda. Second by Woxland. All in favor. Motion carried.  

  

Approval of the Minutes  

Pease moved to approve the October 10, 2023 Plan Commission minutes as presented. Second by 

Caravella. All in favor. Griepentrog abstained. Abrath abstained. Motion carried.  

 

Comments from the Floor:  

None.  

 

5.1 Sunrise Subdivision – Lots 17, 18, 19. 

Frederickson presented the topic. 

Roth presented the concept plan. 

Griepentrog motioned to set a public hearing for the rezoning and PUD for lots 17, 18, 19 conditionally 

that the developer considers MSA and Village staff comments. Second by Woxland. All in favor. Motion 

carried. 

  

5.2 Driveway Access in Sunrise Subdivision. 

Frederickson presented the topic. 

Haynes motioned to recommend the Village Board allow changing the driveway access with completion of 

the roadway stub, cost shared 50/50 with Lynn Properties Pardeeville LLC. Second by Killoran. All in 

favor. Motion carried. 

 

Consideration for items for future agendas. 

Discussion requested to review the Pardeeville Smart Growth Plan 

Haynes requested to discuss the west side of Doug Hare Way development 

 

 



 

 

Adjournment:  

The meeting was adjourned at 7:27 pm.  

Ron Griepentrog – Chairperson 

Approved 4/17/24 

 



Senior Center Commission Regular Meeting 

Pardeeville Senior Center 

113 Industrial Drive 

Pardeeville, WI 53954 

April 17, 2024 at 4:30 pm
1. Call Meeting to Order

1.1 Roll Call of Voting Members

Present:  Fred Kocher, Mike Babcock, Barry Pufahl, Jim Buckley, Lori Burbach, Sam Hosig, 
Jayne Nakielski, Connie Pease, and Kate Stoll.

Village representatives present: President Michael Haynes, Trustee Mark Taylor, DPW Austen 

Frederickson.  

Guests present: Kari Brown, Kristi Fehrman, Joan Foster, Gale Neef, Kristina McGuire, Mitzi 

Manthey, Judy Skaar, Brenda Miller.  

1.2 Approval of Agenda 

Motion by Pufahl.  Seconded by Babcock.  All were in favor.  Motion carried. 

2. Approval of Minutes

None (this was the first formal meeting)

3. Comments from the Floor

There was a short discussion about the Garden Club looking for input on placement of trees.

4. Old Business

4.1 None (no prior meetings)

5. New Business

5.1 Senior Center opening date 4/29/2024 to coincide with ADRC (Meals on Wheels start-up)

Motion by Pufahl to open on 4/29.  Seconded by Hosig. All were in favor. Motion carried. 

5.2 Hours of Operation 

Motion by Pufahl to have regular hours of Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 

4:00 p.m., with hours beyond regular hours to be established separately. 

Seconded by Nakielski. All were in favor. Motion carried. 

ADRC will open every weekday morning, and provide coverage from 8:00am 

until 12:00 p.m.  The following schedule was established with coverage being provided by 

this Committee’s volunteers: 

Monday – Kocher and Neef 

Tuesday – Stoll, with Hosig coming at from 2:00 p.m. – 4:00 p.m. 

Wednesday – Haynes and Burbach 



Thursday – Kocher (temporarily until another volunteer can be solicited) 

Friday – Pease and Skaar  

Subs:  Buckley, Brown, and McGuire 

After a short discussion regarding being open in the evening, Hosig volunteered to provide 

coverage on Tuesdays from 4:00 p.m. until 7:00 p.m. Motion by Kocher to open the Senior 

Center from 4:00 p.m. – 7:00 p.m. on Tuesdays. Seconded by Buckley. All were in favor. 

Motion carried. 

It was also noted that the village clerk-treasurer will conduct background checks on all 

volunteers working at the Center. 

5.3 Events Scheduling Coordinator 

Jayne Nakielski volunteered to be the Events Scheduling Coordinator. Motion by Hosig 

to approve Jayne Nakielski to the position of Events Scheduling Coordinator.  

Seconded by Pease. All were in favor. Motion carried. 

5.4 After Hours Procedures 

There was no discussion on this agenda item at this time. 

5.5 Key Access and Protocol 

Motion by Pease to purchase a push-button lock system for the door on the East end of 

the facility. Seconded by Pufahl. All were in favor. Motion carried. 

Motion by Pufahl to purchase a push-button lock system for the office. Seconded by Hosig. 

All were in favor. Motion carried. 

6. Consideration of Items for Future Agendas

 Obtaining puzzles, games, etc. for the center.

 Setting up game tables in the first 2 rooms on the East end of the building

 Setting up a generic email mailbox

 Setting up a specific day/time each month for meetings of this Commission

7. Adjournment

Motion by Nakielski to adjourn.  Seconded by Stoll.  All were in favor.   Motion carried and the

meeting adjourned at 5:37 p.m.

Respectfully submitted, 

Kristi Fehrman, volunteer Scribe

Approved May 8, 2024











 

April 12, 2024 

 

To:  Village of Pardeeville 
        Town of Wyocena 
        Town of Marcellon 
        Town of Scott 
        Town of Springvale 
 
From:      Pardeeville Area Ambulance District Commission 
Subject:  Loan Request 
 
First, we thank you all for attending the April 1st meeting of the Commission.  There you heard the 
current financial situation of the District and understandably aware of the financial situation the District 
is in.  Knowing that the new billing service would take 4-6 weeks to get set up, change over with 
insurance agencies, etc. and start invoicing revenue would also be out weeks.  
 
On a somewhat good note, the District has started to receive small payments from various insurance 
companies, so far totaling around $16,000, but that is not near enough to operate on for any given 
month.  The Commission met today and went over the outstanding obligations/bills list it has both now 
and talked about the future known expenses. 
 
After a long discussion, a motion was made by Abrath(Pardeeville), seconded by Rataczak(Marcellon) to 
ask for a $150,000 loan from all the municipalities with a 6 month payback period starting May 1, 2024 
with payments from the municipalities to be received (for payroll purposes) on or before April 26, 2024.  
It was a unanimous roll call vote of the members.  
 
We’ve attached a schedule of what that would look like based on the contribution percentages for the 
2024 budget.   
 
This was a very hard decision on everyone’s part but in the end we all realize how important the need for 
an emergency medical service is to our area.  It’s something we all take very seriously and this request is 
not lightly made. 
 
Please take the necessary action to add to an agenda before the 26th.  It is truly appreciated by all the 
Commission members below. 
 
 
_____________________________    _______________________________ 
Robert Abrath, Pardeeville     Erica Avila, Springvale 
 
_____________________________    _______________________________ 
Joseph Rataczak, Marcellon     Phillip Summers, Scott 
 
_____________________________ 
Kim Manley, Wyocena 



 

 

Member: 2024 Contribution: % of:

Village of Pardeeville 53,446.16$                                     41.7521%

Town of Wyocena 32,638.68$                                     25.4973%

Town of Marcellon 28,986.44$                                     22.6442%

Town of Scott 11,419.68$                                     8.9210%

Town of Springvale 1,517.48$                                       1.1855%

128,008.44$                                  

$150,000.00

Village of Pardeeville 62,628.09$                                     

Town of Wyocena 38,245.93$                                     

Town of Marcellon 33,966.24$                                     

Town of Scott 13,381.56$                                     

Town of Springvale 1,778.18$                                       150,000.00$             



  
Public Works Director Memo 

 

Meeting Date:  14 MAY 2024 
 

Topic:   Dam Inspection 

 
 

This memo is in regards to the Dam Inspection agenda item. 

 

In conversation with the DNR, they informed staff that the project for the dam would not qualify as the 

biannual inspection and that the Village will be required by statute to have the dam inspected. The 

form has been sent to the Village in the past, attached is the letter. Due to the dam’s classification as a 

high hazard dam, it is required to be inspected every two years. This was not budgeted for, for 

whatever reason, but must happen in the very near future. In my correspondence with MSA, a dam 

inspection typically costs in the ball park of $3,000. With that being said, it appears that RPS has done 

these inspections in the past. Should the governing body like to continue to use RPS for the inspection 

the Village could. However, it may be beneficial to utilize MSA due to RPS’s role on the Dam Project. 

Due to the classification of the dam, and its previous inspection date, it cannot wait until the project to 

be done. It must occur in the near future, likely within the next couple of months. The DNR has not 

given the Village a hard deadline yet. Staff has tried to plead the case of turnover and budget, but the 

DNR has negated that as excuses and is requiring the inspection to occur regardless. 

 

Should the governing body agree, a motion would be in order to pursue a dam inspection with 

_________, for a cost not to exceed $4,000. 

 

Respectfully, 

Austen 



State of Wisconsin 
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
101 S Webster Street 
Madison WI  53707-7921 
 

 

Thursday, February 17, 2022 
 
Jennifer Becker, Clerk 
Village of Pardeeville 
114 LAKE ST PO BOX 217 
PARDEEVILLE WI  53954 
 
Expedited delivery via email: clerk-treasurer@villageofpardeeville.net  
 
Subject: Dam Inspection Report for the Pardeeville Dam, Field File #: 11.05, DKSN = 114, Columbia 

County. 
 

 
Dear Ms. Becker: 
 
This is the Department of Natural Resources’ Dam Safety Report based on our inspection of the Pardeeville Dam 
on September 13, 2021.  The Pardeeville Dam is located across the Fox River, in the NW 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of 
Section 03, Township 12N, Range 10E, Columbia County, Wisconsin.  The Pardeeville Dam is owned and 
operated by Village of Pardeeville. 
 
The Pardeeville Dam current NR 333 compliance status is: Compliant. Listed below are compliance elements on 
file with the Department. 
 

Assigned hazard rating - High Estimated hazard rating - High 

Dam size - Large Zoning in place since year - 2010 

Current EAP on file since year - 2021 Current IOM on file since year - 2012 

Capacity confirmed since year - 2011 Stability confirmed since year - 1992 

 
The inspection checklist and photos (attached) give an overall documentation of current conditions.  The 
paragraphs below identify and summarize work that needs to be done on the dam and a schedule for when that 
work is to be completed. Please contact me if you have questions about the needed repairs or are uncertain how 
to proceed. 
 
SIGNAGE – SOUTH DAM:  

Report Page 1 Item 4: The “Take Out” sign at the south spillway needs to be re-mounted. 
 

VEGETATION REMOVAL – NORTH DAM:  
Report Page 4 Items 1a and 1b:  Two trees and some brush were identified along the north dam 
embankment.  All trees and brush are to be removed from the embankment and within 20 feet of the toe 
and groin of the embankment. Tree removal is to include the complete removal of stumps and the roots. 
All holes and depressions are to be filled with firmly compact soil, top soiled, seeded, and mulched. This 
may require drawdown of the impoundment behind the dam prior to the removal of the stumps and roots, 
as removal of the stumps and roots under full head could lead to failure of the earthen portion of the dam.  
The tree removal is extensive enough to require that plans and specifications be submitted by an 



engineer registered in the State of Wisconsin.  The plans and specifications must be approved by this 
Department prior to initiation of the removal process.  Depending on the method of construction used to 
repair the failing seawall, it may make most sense to do this work at the same time the wall is repaired or 
replaced. 
 

EMBANKMENT REPAIRS – NORTH DAM:  
Report Page 4 Item 2a / Page 5 Item 4a:  The “seawall” to the left of the North Dam spillway needs 
repair.  This item was identified in the 2019 inspection and assigned a repair directive (Directive #5, DNR 
concurrence dated 1/31/2020) with a due date of 10/31/2023.  This directive is affirmed here. 
 

EMBANKMENT REPAIRS – POWERHOUSE TAILRACE:  
Report Page 12 Additional Notes:  The slope to the south of the powerhouse and millrace is still in need 
of improvements for its stability.  Some work has been conducted since the 2019 inspection; please 
continue this work to completion.  This item was identified in the 2019 inspection and assigned a repair 
directive (Directive #6, DNR concurrence dated 1/31/2020) with a due date of 10/31/2023.  This directive 
is affirmed here. 

 
POWERHOUSE BUILDING FOUNDATION REPAIRS:  

Report Page 12 Item 2c and Additional Notes: This item was identified in the 2019 inspection and 
assigned a repair directive (Directive #8, DNR concurrence dated 1/31/2020) with a due date of 
10/31/2023.  This directive is affirmed here. 

 

Item # Summary of Requirements  Due Date 

1 Remount “Take Out” sign near south spillway 5/31/2022 

2 Remove trees and brush from north dam embankment 10/31/2023 

3 Repair of North Dam Embankment “Seawall” (carryover from 2019) 10/31/2023 

4 Repair of Tailrace South Slope/Embankment (carryover from 2019) 10/31/2023 

5 Repair of South Dam Hydro Facility Foundation (carryover from 2019) 10/31/2023 

 
If you are unable to meet the schedule proposed above, submit your own schedule, in writing, for completing the 
required modifications and repairs.  In order for us to consider a schedule other than the one we have determined, 
you must submit your alternative schedule by March 31, 2022. If we do not hear from you by then, the schedule 
we have determined will be in effect. 
 
Based on information from this inspection and the Department’s file, I completed a Sufficiency Rating for the 
Pardeeville Dam.  The Sufficiency Rating is a snapshot of the dam’s physical condition and compliance with NR 
333 requirements.  The dam is classified as Satisfactory because while some work is needed the Village has 
been attentive to the structure’s condition and has diligently monitored the structure and made improvements as 
necessary.  A Sufficiency Rating helps the Dam Safety Program track progress of the dam and whether the 
Program is meeting its goal of promoting safe dams.  The rating has no direct consequence of enforcement; 
however, not completing directives listed above could trigger enforcement. 
 
For your next required "By Owner" inspection please refer to the Inspection Schedule below.  You will need to hire 
a Professional Engineer to conduct the inspection and submit report to the Department at that time. 
 
 



Inspection Type Scheduled Year 

By Owner 2023 

By Owner 2025 

By Owner 2027 

By Owner 2029 

 
 
If you have any questions concerning this report or the operation and maintenance of your dam, please contact 
me at 608-225-6716 or email me at uriah.monday@wisconsin.gov.   
 
Thank you for your continued cooperation in maintaining safe dams in Wisconsin. 

 

Uriah P. Monday, P. E. 
State Dam Safety Engineer 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
 
 
Enclosure: Dam inspection checklist with notes and photos (38 pages) 
 
 
Copy to: Erin M. Salmon, Village Administrator/Director of Public Works (via email) 
 Robert J. Roth, PE, Roth Professional Solutions 
 



Menu

31.19  Inspection of dams; orders.
(1g)  Definitions. In this section:

(a) “High hazard dam" means a large dam the failure of which would probably cause loss of human life.
(b) “Low hazard dam" means a large dam the failure of which would probably not cause significant property

damage or loss of human life.
(c) “Significant hazard dam" means a large dam the failure of which would probably cause significant property

damage but would probably not cause loss of human life.
(1m) Determination of dam size. For the purposes of this section, a dam is considered to be a large dam if

either of the following applies:
(a) It has a structural height of 25 feet or more and impounds more than 15 acre-feet of water.
(b) It has a structural height of more than 6 feet and impounds 50 acre-feet or more of water.

(2) Large dam inspection.
(a) Inspection by the department. At least once every 10 years the department shall conduct a detailed inspection

of each high hazard dam and each significant hazard dam.
(ag) Owner responsibility.

1. Owners of each high hazard dam, each significant hazard dam, and each low hazard dam shall engage a
professional engineer registered under s. 443.04 to inspect the dam as specified in this paragraph.

2. An owner of a high hazard dam shall cause the dam to be inspected at least 4 times between each inspection
conducted by the department under par. (a). An owner of a significant hazard dam shall cause the dam to
be inspected at least 2 times between each inspection conducted by the department under par. (a). An
owner of a low hazard dam shall cause the dam to be inspected at least once every 10 years.

3. The owner of a dam required to be inspected under this paragraph shall submit to the department, no later
than 90 days after the date of the inspection, a report of the results of the inspection. The report shall
include information on any deficiencies in the dam, recommendations for addressing those deficiencies, and
recommendations on improving the safety and structural integrity of the dam.

(ar) Dam classification. The department shall classify each dam in this state as a high hazard, significant hazard,
or low hazard dam for the purpose of this section.

(b) Exemption for federally inspected dams. Notwithstanding the inspection requirements under pars. (a) and
(ag), an inspection under par. (a) or (ag) is not required if the dam is inspected periodically by or under the
supervision of a federal agency in a manner which is acceptable to the department and if the results of each
inspection are made available to the department.

(3) Inspection upon complaint. If the department receives a complaint in writing from the mayor of a city,
supervisor of a town or the president or trustee of a village which alleges that a dam maintained or operated in
or across any navigable or nonnavigable waters or a reservoir is in an unsafe condition or if the department
receives a complaint in writing from a person which alleges that the person's property or any property under the
person's control is endangered by a dam or reservoir, the department shall investigate or cause an investigation
to be made of the complaint.

(4) Discretionary inspection. The department may inspect or cause an inspection to be made of any dam or
reservoir.

(5) Order; reduction in water level. If the department finds pursuant to an investigation that a dam or
reservoir is not sufficiently strong or is unsafe and that the dam or reservoir is dangerous to life or property, it
shall determine what alterations, additions or repairs are necessary and shall order the owner or person having
control of the dam or reservoir to cause those alterations, additions or repairs to be made within a time specified
in the order. If the department finds pursuant to an investigation that a dam or reservoir is not sufficiently strong
or is unsafe and that the dam or reservoir is dangerous to life or property, it may cause to be drawn off, in whole
or in part, the water in the reservoir or impounded by the dam if it determines that this action is necessary to
prevent impending danger to persons or property.

History: 1975 c. 349, 421; 1983 a. 27; 1989 a. 31; 2009 a. 28.
Cross-reference: See also ch. NR 333, Wis. adm. code.

Menu

31.19(2)(ag)2.
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Public Works Director Memo 

 

Meeting Date:  14 MAY 2024 
 

Topic:   Bidding Sanborn Road Project 

 
 

This memo is in regards to the Bidding Sanborn Roadway Project agenda item. 

 

Simply put, this project must occur before work on phase 2 can start. Likewise, as written in the 

developers agreement the Village should have paved a portion of this road already, thus the Village is 

blurring the line of default within our Developers Agreement. The easiest solution is to bid this project 

and get it moving. Staff directed MSA to button up their remaining work needed to let this project. 

This agenda item is seeking the Village Boards approval for the letting process so that staff can get this 

project underway, a firm number can be ascertained, and the Village can move away from default. This 

will also allow the Village to know what number to use when borrowing, which it will need to do 

either way. Staff is suggesting a late summer early fall project time. 

 

Should the governing body agree, a motion would be in order to approve MSA to let this project. 

 

Respectfully, 

Austen 



  
Public Works Director Memo 

 

Meeting Date:  14 MAY 2024 
 

Topic:   Street Sweeper 

 
 

This memo is in regards to the Street Sweeper agenda item. 

 

The street sweeper is an essential piece of equipment in the Village’s arsenal. It is used to keep our 

roads clean, swept, and free of debris. It is also used to clean out catch basins to avoid flooding and 

keep pollution out of the Village’s navigable waterways. Currently, the Village uses a 1998 Johnson 

Street Sweeper. If the Board recalls, earlier this year the Village stuck $10,000 into repair of the body. 

The piece of equipment is showing its age unfortunately. When staff toured the Village’s Garage, and 

took inventory on equipment, crew was asked to rate all the equipment on a 1-5 scale indicating 5 

being “new and pristine condition” and 1 being “needs replacement soon”. Only two pieces of 

equipment were rated as a 1 from the crew staff, the digger derrick truck and the street sweeper.  

 

With that being said, another piece of the sweeper truck broke the week of April 22nd. This failure 

does not make the equipment completely inoperable, but it has severely impacted the service it is 

capable to offer. The suction hose for the vacuum piece split and has complete snapped off. The 

Village has a couple of straight pipes that it plans to use to limp along, however, that is not a feasible 

long-term fix. Village staff is also not sure who would do work on this part of the equipment, as 

Sargent’s does not handle this portion of the equipment. Sargent’s could be requested to look into 

repair, but staff fears that it may not last. Staff has thus, instructed the crew staff to research used street 

sweepers in the absence of the Director, and submit them to the Clerk for review and submission to the 

Board. With that being said, this is only to cover the bases for discussion. 

 

The main point of discussion for this item is thus: Should the Village continue to stick large chunks of 

money into this piece of equipment, or should the Village look to replace? Staff is not suggesting new, 

although it would be nice, the Village cannot financially afford to purchase a new street sweeper. With 

that being said, that is why staff has directed the crew to research some pieces of equipment that would 

still fit the Villages needs before the meetings discussion. It is important for the Village to consider 

that this piece of equipment has served its lifecycle, and it will likely see continual higher dollar 

maintenance over the rest of its life for the work that the Village will put it through. Staff is looking for 

the direction from the Village Board on whether the Board would rather continue to repair or look for a 

new [new to the Village] piece of equipment. Thank you for your discussion and direction on this item.  

 

Respectfully, 

Austen 



  
Clerk/Treasurer Memo 

 

Meeting Date:  May 14, 2024 
 

Topic:   Bathroom Damage & Repairs 

 
 

This memo is in regards to the Bathroom Damage & Repairs agenda item. 

 

There will be two proposals coming for repairing the damage in the park bathrooms from Tim McTier 

Construction and Schoepps.  Once those proposals are received they will be sent out to the board for 

their information. 



 
Statement of Work 

 
This agreement constitutes a Statement of Work between the Village of Pardeeville and Tom 
Heaps.  
 
Terms 
The Village of Pardeeville will collect brush monthly and haul it to ______________________. 
As needed Village staff will compact the brush pile. 
 
Compensation  
Mr. Heaps will be compensated $500.00 per year in January for the services of the calendar 
year. Should Mr. Heaps decide to terminate the agreement at any point in the year, Mr. Heaps 
would owe a prorated portion back to the Village.  
 
Length of Agreement 
The effective date of this agreement is  ______________, upon signatures of both parties. The 
terms of this agreement will renew every year until either party provides minimum of thirty 
(30) days written notice to terminate or amend the agreement. Any amendments must be 
formalized and approved in writing by both parties.   
  
This Statement of Work is acknowledged by the signature of the authorized representative 
below.  
 
 
 
 
   

Michael Hanes,  Tom Heaps 
Village President  Land Owner 

 
 

 

 























Village of Pardeeville 

Application for an "Operator's" License 

l, the undersigned, hereby make application to the local governing body of the Village of Pardeeville in Columbia County, for an
" "Operator's" License as provided by Wl Statute 125.17, for the license year July l, 2021 through June 30, 2022. 

l certify that l am Sb years of age, and am familiar with the laws, ordinances, and regulations governing the sale and service of 
alcoholic beverages, and agree, if granted this license, to obey all provisions of local and state laws governing such sale and service. 

��j(. 

Name 15'R.tAJJ:.s Jc.,Ll(C .,vlt\-R..(e Date ofBirth----
Gt �e 

Drivers License# Social Secu rity# 

CurrentAddress---1 -­
Street Address. C,ty. State, Zip 

List all prior addresses for the last 5 years: 

State 

I.,\}( 

Zi From 

lS,r . .J iN J -=.;."'-"-----------------City and State where you were born: ---��� ... 1 ! ... rrA�..:..-<D

Name of Employer's Business Piggly Wiggly 

To 

HA VE you ever held an alcohol or operator's license from the Village of Pardeeville? X Yes __ No 

HA VE you ever held an alcohol or operator's license from another municipality/township? ___ Yes X No 
lf Yes, specify where and when: _______________________ _ 

HA VE you EVER been convicted of ANY offenses in ANY State? ___ Yes�No 
lf Yes: 
For what? 

----------------------------------

When 
-------------

Which Court? 
------------------

For what? 
----------------------------------

When 
-------------

Which Court? 
------------------

HA VE you completed the state-required "Beverage Server" Course? ___x__ Yes __ No. If yes, please provide a copy of the certificate 
of completion with this application. If No, we will issue a Provisional License for 60 days (if you pass the background check), within which 
time you must complete this course and provide the certificate of completion. 

l hereby affirm that the above questions have been truthfully answered. I also authorize the V illage of Pardeeville to review and
check the information on this application and to refer this application for a full background investigation. I further understand that
any incomplete, inaccurate or false ans� s will constitute sufficient reason for rejection, denial or revocation of the license. 

Received by office staff(does not need to be notarize ): 
2 

HEI I A NEBERGALL 
Notary Public. State of Wisconsin 

_'jf5/2tf 
Date PAID 

FEES: (Certified or Uncertified} APR 4 2024 

Operator's(C) -
Temporary (n 
Provisional (UC) -

Background Check -

$30.00 
$10.00 
$15.00 
$10.00 

CashL_Ck_ 
Cash_C k_ 
Cash Ck 
Cash4Ck= 

. ........ ; ...................................... ..... ················································· .... .............. .......................................... ............................................ . 
For Office Use: 

Approved __ Rejected_ at Village Board meeting on -
--=-o-at-t _

__ _ 
Background Check Confirmation#

-----





















SPECIAL EVENTS REVIEW APPLICATION

ENTITY/EVENT NAME: Pardeeville Schools Park Program

EVENT DATE: June 10-12, 17-19, 24-26. 2024 (noon to 3pm) July 9-11, 16-18, 23-25. (10am-2pm)

RAIN DATE: NA

CONTACT PERSON: Tara Lavallee

PHONE: 608-429-2151 Ext. 165

EMAIL ADDRESS: lavata@pasdwi.org

MAILING ADDRESS: 503 E. Chestnut St.
Pardeeville, WI 53954

ARE THERE ANY CO-SPONSORS? YES____ NO__X__ WHO?

LOCATION OF EVENT (area and/or address)

Chandler Park - Shelter 1 (June dates) Shelter 3 (July dates)

FULL SCHEDULE/DESCRIPTION OF ALL EVENTS TAKING PLACE (can attach brochure or flyer)

Students will be supervised by school personnel. They will play on equipment, fish, play on the fields, courts
and do crafts.



DESCRIBE SECURITY PROTECTION (include police, fire, ambulance on call and location)

DESCRIBE EMERGENCY EVACUATION PLAN (in case of medical emergency, fire, weather, etc.)

Students will be at the school in the event of inclement weather.

ESTIMATED TOTAL IN ATTENDANCE PER DAY: 65 (June) 45(July)

DO YOU NEED A UTILITY LOCATE? YES_____ NO__X____

WILL THERE BE ANY VENDORS: YES_____ NO___X__

PLEASE LIST VENDORS BY PERSONAL NAME (include company name if available):



ENTITY MUST SUBMIT A CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE (and answer the following):

INSURANCE COMPANY

AMOUNT OF INSURANCE

PLEASE LIST ANY VILLAGE-OWNED EQUIPMENT THAT YOU ARE REQUESTING (traffic cones,
signs, barricades, etc.):

We would like a key to the concession stand area during the June session so that we can lock supplies into
that area for use.

PLEASE BE AWARE THAT YOU ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR RETURNING ALL OF THE BORROWED
EQUIPMENT OR A REPLACEMENT FEE MAY BE CHARGED BACK TO YOUR ENTITY.

IF THERE ARE ANY FIREWORKS PLANNED YOU WILL NEED TO SUBMIT A SEPARATE
FIREWORKS REVIEW APPLICATION.

NO DRIVING ON THE GRASS TO ACCESS SHELTERS.

PLEASE COMPLETE A DIAGRAM ON THE NEXT PAGE FOR THE SPECIAL EVENT OR SUBMIT A
MAP WITH A ROUTE OR ANY OTHER NOTATIONS TO HELP EXPLAIN THE LAYOUT OF THE
EVENT. INCLUDE ALL DISTANCES FROM STRUCTURES IN THE GENERAL AREA USED AND IF
NECESSARY, SHOW A DIAGRAM OF THE STREETS AND AREAS WHERE SIGNS WILL BE PLACED
AND INCLUDE ANY REQUESTS FOR LOCATION OF UTILITIES. PLEASE DO NOT PLACE ANY
EVENT SIGNS IN THE VILLAGE RIGHT-OF-WAY.

Office Use Only:
Date Application Submitted:
Date of Village Board Approval:



Date Sheriff’s Dept. Notified:
Date Fire Chief Notified:
Date EMS Director Notified:
Official’s Signature:

PLEASE DRAW DIAGRAM/MAP FOR SPECIAL EVENT (include all distances from structures in the
general area and also show a diagram of the streets and areas where signs will be placed and include any
requests for the location of utilities) FEEL FREE TO USE ADDITIONAL PAGES.

















Village of Pardeeville 
Application for Mobile Food Establishment Permit 

$50.00 quarterly non-refundable 

 
 
Date of Application:   License Expiration Date:  ___________, ____________ 
    

It shall be unlawful for any Mobile Food establishment to engage in sales within the Village of Pardeeville without being 
licensed for that purpose. 
 
 

I further understand that this license is not transferable and that a copy of my driver license is required. 
 
Conditions of permit: 

1. Permit will be for one day per week per vendor (week is defined as Sunday – Saturday)  

2. Vendor must be located on private property with owners’ approval or Municipal Park/Lot with Village approval  

3. Village may deny permits for dates that fall on the date(s) registered special events in the Village.  

4. Permit can be revoked for violating any provisions of the permit or issues that arise.  

 

 
  
Name of Firm, Association, or Corporation Telephone Number 
 
  
Manager’s Name 
 
  
Business Address City  State  Zip 
    

 

 
  
Name of Applicant – Include Middle Initial Date of Birth 
 
   
Permanent Address City  State Zip 
 
     
Temporary Address (if applicable) City State Zip 
 
     
Telephone Number Temporary Telephone Number (if applicable) 
 
      
Vehicle Make Model License Plate Number 
 
    
Driver License Number (copy required) State Issued 

 

Description of all food items to be offered for sale: 

  

Address or location of sales in the Village of Pardeeville and telephone number, if applicable: 

  

 

4-24-24

Jose's Authentic Mexican Food Truck

Linda Bates 608-300-8585

825 8th Street Baraboo WI 53913

Linda Bates 7-6-1968

2047 Huntington Park Drive Reedsburg WI 53959

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

608-300-8585

Food Truck Silverado ca54378

B320-5216-8746-00 WI

Authentic Mexican Food

Public Parking Lot #4



Dates and times of sales: 

  

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

 

Required document copies (please submit with application): 

฀ Wisconsin driver license or other proof of identity containing a photograph of the applicant. 

฀ Wisconsin certificate of examination and approval from the sealer of weights and measures for each device 

utilized, if applicable. 

฀ Current, valid Wisconsin Seller’s Permit. 

฀ Current auto insurance declaration page for coverage in force for the entire license period. 

฀ Current proof of liability insurance in an amount no less than $300,000 per incident. 

฀ Current mobile food establishment permit issued by the *Wisconsin Department of Health Services. 

฀ Current service base permit issued by the *Wisconsin Department of Health Services. 

*Or its designated agent such as Dane County Public Health Department or WI Department of Agriculture, Trade 

and Consumer Protection. 

Have you ever been convicted of any crime or ordinance violation related to food service within the last five (5) years 

    Yes  _____     If yes, describe nature of offense: 

     

Place of conviction:   

The undersigned declares the above information is true and complete.  If the Village subsequently learns the information 

provided is untrue or incomplete, the license is subject to revocation. 

    

 Signature of Applicant Date 

 

If selling at a fixed, private location, signature of property owner or manager giving applicant permission to be at location: 

    

 Signature of Village of Pardeeville Property Owner/Manager Date 

 

If selling at a public location, signature of Village Staff giving applicant permission to be at location: 

  

    

 Signature of authorized Village Staff Date 

 
 

 

Payment  Received :_______________________ Information checked:________________________ 

 

        

Approval of Village Clerk  Date  

 

License Issue Date:    License Number:    

 

 

Bi-Weekly - Tuesdays starting as soon as weather allows

No _____x
n/a

LInda Bates 4/24/24

n/a















































 

 

 

Clerk/Treasurer Memo 

Meeting Date: May 14, 2024 

Topic:  Weed Commissioner 
 

 

This memo is in regards to the Weed Commissioner agenda item. 

 

The Weed Commissioner shall be appointed by the Village President on or before May 15th each year 

for a term of one year. The weed commissioner shall hold office pursuant to and fulfill the duties set 

out in state law. It is being recommended the Public Works Director, Austen Frederickson, be 

appointed as the Weed Commissioner. 

 

Village Ordinance: 

 

Sec. 2-137. – Weed commissioner. 

 The weed commissioner shall be appointed by the village president, subject to village board 

confirmation. The term of office of the weed commissioner shall commence on the first day of May 

following his appointment. The weed commissioner shall take the official oath, which oath shall be filed in 

the office of the clerk-treasurer, and shall hold office for one year. The weed commissioner shall hold 

office pursuant to and fulfill the duties set out in state law.  

 
(Code 1986, § 2-3-9) 
 

Wisconsin State Statute: 

 
66.0517  Weed commissioner. 
(1)  DEFINITION. In this section, "noxious weeds" has the meaning given in s. 66.0407 (1) (b). 

(2) APPOINTMENT. 

66.0517(2)(a)(a) Town, village and city weed commissioner. The chairperson of each town, the president of each 

village and the mayor of each city may appoint one or more commissioners of noxious weeds on or before May 15 

in each year. A weed commissioner shall take the official oath and the oath shall be filed in the office of the town, 

village or city clerk. A weed commissioner shall hold office for one year and until a successor has qualified or the 

town chairperson, village president or mayor determines not to appoint a weed commissioner. If more than one 

commissioner is appointed, the town, village or city shall be divided into districts by the officer making the 

appointment and each commissioner shall be assigned to a different district. The town chairperson, village 

president or mayor may appoint a resident of any district to serve as weed commissioner in any other district of the 

same town, village or city. 

 

 

Should the governing body agree, a motion would be in order to appoint Austen Frederickson as the 

Weed Commissioner. 

https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/2001/66.0407(1)(b)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/2001/66.0517(2)(a)


  
Clerk/Treasurer Memo 

 

Meeting Date:  May 14, 2024 
 

Topic:   Signers on National Exchange Bank and Bank First Accounts 

 
 

This memo is in regards to Signers on the National Exchange Bank and Bank First Loan Account 

agenda item. 

 

Due to the current clerk resigning from her position, it is being requested the Deputy Clerk/Treasurer, 

Craig Abegglen, be added to both of these Village accounts, along with keeping the current Village 

President, Michael Haynes and Public Works Director, Austen Frederickson as other signers as well. 

 

Should the body agree, a motion would be in order to notify National Exchange Bank and Bank First 

to add Craig Abegglen and Austen Frederickson, along with President Michael Haynes, as signers to 

all Village of Pardeeville accounts.  

 

Thank you, 

Denise 



 

 

 

May 8, 2024 

 

TO:  VILLAGE OF PARDEEVILLE FINANCE COMMITTEE AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

 

The General fund is requesting to be reimbursed from the Electric and Water Funds in order to have 

money for payment of bills. 

Brent from Johnson Block is recommending the following transfers to the General Fund: 

1) $100,000 from Electric Reserve Account #601-125400 for money 

Due to the General Fund. 

2) $100,000 from the Water Reserve Account #602-132100 for money 

Due to the General Fund. 

 

 

 

PREPARED BY BEVERLY J HITZ, SENIOR ACCOUNTING SPECIALIST, JOHNSON BLOCK AND COMPANY, INC 

 

 

 

BEVERLY J HITZ 
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